are expensed in the year they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the
borrowing of funds.

(a)(i) Items of property, plant and equipment include:
THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2021 2020 2021 2020
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Property, plant and equipment (see notes (b) and (c))  31,285,286  31,404,314  656,722  653,957
Right of use assets (see note (e))  1,093,838  1,207,756  15,640  20,585
At June 30,  32,379,124  32,612,070  672,362  674,542

120 !"# !$"%!&'(%!)*'!+,'%*-.-/

!"#$%&#"&#'$&()!*!+)*,&%#*#$-$!#%
!"#$%"&'"'%()&"%*+,%-+-.

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)
(b) THE GROUP

(i) 2021
Freehold

land
Buildings &

yard

Machinery
&

equipment
Motor

vehicles

Furniture,
fittings

& others
 Bearer
plants

Assets under
construction Total

COST AND VALUATION Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000  Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

At July 1,

- as previously reported

17,198,981

12,116,926  3,148,017  911,473  685,862  664,575  175,065

34,900,899
Ҋ eȂect o! prior year
adjustments (note 50)  -  1,106,400  (300)  (26,531)  83,476  -  160,800  1,323,845

- as restated

17,198,981

13,223,326  3,147,717  884,942  769,338  664,575  335,865

36,224,744
Additions  131,600  241,100  231,105  67,252  68,488  33,503  87,269  860,317
On disposal of subsidiary  -  -  (22,664)  (4,508)  (4,814)  -  -  (31,986)
Disposals  (48,206)  (1,622)  (110,161)  (98,901)  (7,178)  -  -  (266,068)
�ssets 2ritten oȂҡ  -  -  (12,736)  (49)  (5,158)  -  -  (17,943)
Revaluation adjustment  166,351  86,670  -  -  -  -  -  253,021
Transfer to right of use
assets (note 5 (e))  -  (90,200)  (44,300)  (152,300)  -  -  -  (286,800)
Transfer to inventories  (289,989)  (9,400)  -  -  -  -  -  (299,389)
Transfer to investment
properties (note 6)  -  (48,335)  -  -  -  -  -  (48,335)
�ranslation diȂerence  -  9,700  25,000  2,600  -  -  -  37,300
At June 30, 17,158,737 13,411,239  3,213,961  699,036  820,676  698,078  423,134 36,424,861

DEPRECIATION AND
IMPAIRMENT
At July 1,
- as previously reported  -  1,123,308  2,364,381  593,247  220,966  489,790  -  4,791,692
Ҋ eȂect o! prior year
adjustments (note 50)  -  30,600  (300)  (11,938)  10,376  -  -  28,738
- as restated  -  1,153,908  2,364,081  581,309  231,342  489,790  -  4,820,430
On disposal of subsidiary  -  -  (15,347)  (3,006)  (4,083)  -  -  (22,436)
Charge for the year  -  203,667  283,852  81,133  43,349  27,718  -  639,719
Disposals  -  (1,249)  (98,652)  (80,200)  (2,323)  -  -  (182,424)
�ssets 2ritten oȂҡ  -  -  (12,705)  (149)  (5,160)  -  -  (18,014)
Transfer to right of use
assets  -  (31,300)  (22,100)  (67,300)  -  -  -  (120,700)
�ranslation diȂerence  -  3,400  17,900  1,700  -  -  -  23,000
At June 30,  -  1,328,426  2,517,029  513,487  263,125  517,508  -  5,139,575

NET BOOK VALUES
At June 30, 17,158,737 12,082,813  696,932  185,549  557,551  180,570  423,134 31,285,286

121!"# !$"%!&'(%!)*'!+,'%*-.-/

!"#$%&#"&#'$&()!*!+)*,&%#*#$-$!#%
!"#$%"&'"'%()&"%*+,%-+-.

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)
(b) THE GROUP (CONT’D)

(ii) 2020
Freehold

land
Buildings &

yard
Machinery &

equipment
Motor

vehicles

Furniture,
  ttingsޔ

& others
 Bearer
plants

Assets
under

construction Total
COST AND VALUATION Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000  Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
At July 1,
- as previously reported  14,456,377  11,020,310  2,905,337  916,333  682,539  649,618  141,539  30,772,053
Ҋ eȂect o! prior year
adjustments (note 50)  -  988,100  -  (25,414)  -  -  9,200  971,886
- as restated  14,456,377  12,008,410  2,905,337  890,919  682,539  649,618  150,739  31,743,939
Acquisition through
business combination
(note 43)  -  -  400  -  -  -  -  400
Additions  265,308  392,700  320,198  129,006  113,942  14,957  210,947  1,447,058
On disposal of subsidiary  -  -  (84)  (3,789)  (3,913)  -  -  (7,786)
Disposals  (372,109)  (94,906)  (107,661)  (127,194)  (23,197)  -  -  (725,067)
�ssets 2ritten oȂҡ  -  -  -  -  (33)  -  -  (33)
Revaluation adjustment  2,849,097  853,365  -  -  -  -  -  3,702,462
Transfers  308  45,357  4,627  -  -  -  (25,821)  24,471
�ranslation diȂerence  -  18,400  24,900  (4,000)  -  -  -  39,300
At June 30, 17,198,981 13,223,326  3,147,717  884,942  769,338  664,575  335,865 36,224,744

DEPRECIATION AND
IMPAIRMENT
At July 1,
- as previously reported  -  906,966  2,156,957  601,897  214,677  462,675  -  4,343,172
Ҋ eȂect o! prior year
adjustments (note 50)  -  20,200  -  (8,801)  -  -  -  11,399
- as restated  -  927,166  2,156,957  593,096  214,677  462,675  -  4,354,571

On disposal of subsidiary  -  -  (58)  (2,624)  (2,046)  -  -  (4,728)
Charge for the year  -  200,242  294,432  113,201  41,247  27,115  -  676,237
Disposals  -  -  (101,950)  (119,764)  (22,506)  -  -  (244,220)
�ssets 2ritten oȂҡ  -  26,400  -  -  (30)  -  -  26,370
�ranslation diȂerence  -  100  14,700  (2,600)  -  -  -  12,200
At June 30,  -  1,153,908  2,364,081  581,309  231,342  489,790  -  4,820,430

NET BOOK VALUES
At June 30, 17,198,981 12,069,418  783,636  303,633  537,996  174,785  335,865 31,404,314

* Impairment was renamed to assets written off to reflect that assets have been written off as opposed to impaired.

122 !"# !$"%!&'(%!)*'!+,'%*-.-/

!"#$%&#"&#'$&()!*!+)*,&%#*#$-$!#%
!"#$%"&'"'%()&"%*+,%-+-.

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)
(b) THE GROUP (CONT’D)
(iii) Assets under construction relate to irrigation and other equipment under installation which are not yet operational.
(iv) �he groupҁs land and �uildings 2ere re1alued �y ,ualiޔed independent pro!essional 1aluersѵ �he 1aluations 2ere made on the �asis o!

open market value and replacement costs as appropriate.
The techniques used are as follows:

[…]

alternati1e assumptions 2ould ha1e the !ollo2ing eȂects on other comprehensi1e income and e,uityѵ  �he !ollo2ing ta�le sho2s the
1aluation techni,ue used in measuring the !air 1alue o! in1estment propertyѶ as 2ell as the signiޔcant uno�ser1a�le inputs usedѵ

Valuation technique
 Significant

unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between key
unobservable inputs and fair value

measurement
Direct market comparison approach:
estimates the value of a property by
comparing it to similar properties recently
sold in the market.

Rate per square meter/arpent (Rs.) The estimated fair value would increase/
(decrease) if rate per square meter/arpent

(Rs.) were higher/ (lower).

A quantitative sensitivity analysis is shown below for the rate per square meter/arpent which are the unobservable inputs that
management consider to �e most signiޔcantѵ

Rate per meter square/arpent

Increase of 0.5% in rate per meter/square would decrease fair value gain by Rs.1,265m.
Decrease of 0.5% in meter/square would increase fair value gain by Rs.1,265m.

123!"# !$"%!&'(%!)*'!+,'%*-.-/

!"#$%&#"&#'$&()!*!+)*,&%#*#$-$!#%
!"#$%"&'"'%()&"%*+,%-+-.

(c) THE COMPANY

Land Buildings
Improvement

to buildings
Agricultural
equipment

Transport
equipment

Motor
vehicles

Furniture
& fittings

Office
equipment Total

(i) 2021  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000
COST AND VALUATION
At July 1,  597,775  40,471  2,087  21,972  54,295  15,323  2,574  11,279  745,776
Additions  14,024  -  -  -  -  1,447  -  342  15,813
Disposals  (5,100)  -  -  -  (1,010)  (3,684)  -  (85)  (9,879)
At June 30,  606,699  40,471  2,087  21,972  53,285  13,086  2,574  11,536  751,710

DEPRECIATION
At July 1,  -  8,094  239  10,061  54,116  10,111  1,715  7,483  91,819
Charge for the year  -  2,705  209  555  23  2,274  197  1,192  7,155
Disposal adjustments  -  -  -  -  (854)  (3,047)  -  (85)  (3,986)
At June 30,  -  10,799  448  10,616  53,285  9,338  1,912  8,590  94,988

NET BOOK VALUES
At June 30,  606,699  29,672  1,639  11,356  -  3,748  662  2,946  656,722

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)
(b) THE GROUP (CONT’D)
(vii) �he groupҁs propertyѶ plant and e,uipment are reޕected at re1alued amountsѵ I! propertyѶ plant and e,uipment 2ere stated at historical

cost, the amounts would have been as follows:
Freehold

land
Buildings &

yard Total
2021 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Cost  379,354  4,974,601  5,353,955
Accumulated depreciation  -  (1,714,430)  (1,714,430)
Net book values  379,354  3,260,171  3,639,525

2020
Cost  295,960  4,735,123  5,031,083
Accumulated depreciation  -  (1,510,763)  (1,510,763)
Net book values  295,960  3,224,360  3,520,320

(viii) Depreciation charge of Rs.560.9m and Rs.78.8m (2020 Restated: Rs.560.9m and Rs.78.8m) has been charged to other operating expenses
and to cost of sales respectively. Those charged to cost of sales are directly attributable to production activity.

(ix) Bank borrowings are secured on some of the group’s property, plant and equipment. Please refer to note 22 for further details.

Land Buildings
Improvement
to buildings

Agricultural
equipment

Transport
equipment

Motor
vehicles

Furniture &
ttingsޔ

�Ȃice
equipment Total

(ii) 2020  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs'000

[…]

Net deferred tax (liabilities)/assets (846,484) (781,413) 71,908 72,355

(c) The movement in the deferred income tax account is as follows:
THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2021 2020 2021 2020
At July 1, Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
- as previously reported (725,507) (749,903) 72,355 59,923
Ҋ eȂect o! prior year ad%ustment җnote фпҘ (55,906) (40,799) - -
- as restated (781,413) (790,702) 72,355 59,923
Acquisition of subsidiary - (6,086) - -
Disposal of subsidiary (81) - - -
җChargedҘҝcredited to proޔt or loss (68,609) 1,488 585 3,915
Credited/(charged) to other comprehensive income 3,619 13,887 (1,032) 8,517
At June 30, (846,484) (781,413) 71,908 72,355

183!"# !$"%!&'(%!)*'!+,'%*-.-/

"#$%&!$#!$'%!()"*"+)*,!&$*$%-%"$&
!"#$%"&'"'%()&"%*+,%-+-.

23. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (CONT’D)
(d) The movement in deferred income tax assets and liabilities during the year is as follows:

THE GROUP
(i) At July 1, 2020

2021

As
previously

reported

Effect of
prior year

adjustments As restated
Disposal of
subsidiary

(Charged)/
credited
to profit

or loss

(Charged)/
credited
to other

comprehensive
income

At
June 30,

2021
Deferred tax liabilities Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Accelerated tax depreciation (340,911) (108,400) (449,311) 5,358 (100,576) - (544,529)
Asset revaluations (250,525) 14,500 (236,025) - 12,679 2,410 (220,936)
Impairment/fair value (310,532) - (310,532) (23) 12,217 - (298,338)
Straightlining of rental income (19,294) - (19,294) - (20,700) - (39,994)
Extended warranty - - - - 9,481 - 9,481

(921,262) (93,900) (1,015,162) 5,335 (86,899) 2,410 (1,094,316)
Deferred tax assets
Tax losses 8,610 (11,731) (3,121) - (9,418) - (12,539)
Lease liabilities 45,329 1 45,330 (4,824) 11,599 - 52,105
�mployee �eneޔts lia�ilities 128,703 57,044 185,747 (586) 16,657 1,209 203,027
Provision for bad debts 13,113 (7,320) 5,793 (6) (548) - 5,239

195,755 37,994 233,749 (5,416) 18,290 1,209 247,832
Net deferred tax liabilities (725,507) (55,906) (781,413) (81) (68,609) 3,619 (846,484)

(ii) At July 1, 2019

2020

As
previously

reported

�Ȃect o!
prior year

adjustments As restated

Acquisition
of

subsidiary

(Charged)/
credited

to proޔt or
loss

Charged
to other

comprehensive
income

At June 30,
2020

Deferred tax liabilities Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Accelerated tax depreciation (312,471) - (312,471) (6,295) (130,545) - (449,311)
Asset revaluations (274,260) - (274,260) - 39,427 (1,192) (236,025)
Impairment/fair value (310,538) - (310,538) - 6 - (310,532)
Straightlining of rental income (895) - (895) - (18,060) (339) (19,294)

(898,164) - (898,164) (6,295) (109,172) (1,531) (1,015,162)
Deferred tax assets

Tax losses 44,469 (50,299) (5,830) 209 2,500 - (3,121)
Lease liabilities - - - - 45,330 - 45,330
�mployee �eneޔts lia�ilities 99,992 9,500 109,492 - 60,837 15,418 185,747
Provision for bad debts 3,800 - 3,800 - 1,993 - 5,793

148,261 (40,799) 107,462 209 110,660 15,418 233,749

Net deferred tax liabilities (749,903) (40,799) (790,702) (6,086) 1,488 13,887 (781,413)

184 !"# !$"%!&'(%!)*'!+,'%*-.-/

"#$%&!$#!$'%!()"*"+)*,!&$*$%-%"$&
!"#$%"&'"'%()&"%*+,%-+-.

23. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (CONT’D)
(e) THE COMPANY

2021 At July 1, 2020

Credited/
(charged)

to profit
or loss

Charged
to other

comprehensive
income

At
June 30,

2021
Deferred tax liabilities Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Asset revaluations (836) - - (836)
(836) - - (836)

Deferred tax assets
Accelerated tax depreciation 7,639 862 - 8,501
Provision for bad debts 4,527 - - 4,527
�mployee �eneޔts lia�ilities 61,025 (277) (1,032) 59,716

73,191 585 (1,032) 72,744
Net deferred tax assets 72,355 585 (1,032) 71,908

2020 At July 1, 2019

(Charged)/
credited
to proޔt

or loss

Charged
to other

comprehensive
income

At
June 30,

2020
Deferred tax liabilities Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Asset revaluations - - (836) (836)

- - (836) (836)
Deferred tax assets
Accelerated tax depreciation 1,989 5,650 - 7,639
Provision for bad debts 2,209 2,318 - 4,527
�mployee �eneޔts lia�ilities 55,725 (4,053) 9,353 61,025

59,923 3,915 9,353 73,191
Net deferred tax assets 59,923 3,915 8,517 72,355

(f) Critical accounting estimates

Deferred tax on investment properties
For the purposes of measuring deferred tax liabilities or deferred tax assets arising from investment properties, the directors have
reviewed the group’s investment property portfolio and have concluded that none of the properties are held under a business model
2hose o�%ecti1e is to consume su�stantially all o! the economic �eneޔts em�odied in the in1estment properties o1er time rather than
through sale. As a result, the group has not recognised deferred tax on changes in the fair value of its investment properties as the group

[…]

salaries o! their !ullҊtime or partҊtime employees �ased on deޔned eligi�ility criteriaѵ �he su�sidy recei1ed amounted to �sѵтхшѶсm
for the year ended June 30, 2021 and Rs.212,6m for the year ended June 30, 2020 and was accounted as a deduction from wages and
salaries.

49. ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY
�he holding company o! ��L Limited is La �a�lonniĜre Holding LimitedѶ incorporated in �auritius and its registered oȂice is at ��L
House, Vivéa Business Park, Moka. The ultimate holding entity of ENL Limited is Société Caredas, a ‘société civile’ registered in Mauritius.

217!"# !$"%!&'(%!)*'!+,'%*-.-/

!"#$%&#"&#'$&()!*!+)*,&%#*#$-$!#%
!"#$%"&'"'%()&"%*+,%-+-.

50. EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS
A. During the year ended June 30, 2021, the following balances were restated retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies,

Changes in �ccounting �stimates and �rrorsѵ �he eȂect o! the restatements are summarised as !ollo2sѷ

2020 2019

THE GROUP
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
Restated

balance
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
Restated
balance

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Statements of financial
position

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 31,162,858 1,449,212 32,612,070 26,428,881 1,122,700 27,551,581
Investment properties 19,795,178 (617,800) 19,177,378 18,339,039 (565,500) 17,773,539
Deferred expenditure 211,200 (160,800) 50,400 122,786 (9,200) 113,586
Intangible assets 1,624,705 (78,500) 1,546,205 1,564,449 (135,900) 1,428,549
Investments in subsidiary
companies - - - - - -
Investments in associated
companies 8,614,945 59,600 8,674,545 9,938,845 59,600 9,998,445
Investments in jointly controlled
entities 42,375 - 42,375 37,772 - 37,772
Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income 454,316 15,900 470,216 587,670 23,400 611,070
Financial assets at fair value
through proޔt or loss 19,100 - 19,100 12,100 - 12,100
�ther ޔnancial assets at
amortised cost 123,086 (60,895) 62,191 54,069 - 54,069
Loans and advances 1,273,400 - 1,273,400 961,770 - 961,770
Deferred tax assets 195,755 37,994 233,749 148,261 (2,099) 146,162
Deferred rent assets 1,179 - 1,179 1,087 - 1,087
�mployee �eneޔts assets 28,000 31,000 59,000 43,100 - 43,100

63,546,097 675,711 64,221,808 58,239,829 493,001 58,732,830

Current assets
Inventories 2,443,049 112,855 2,555,904 2,298,352 197,241 2,495,593
Consumable biological assets 258,504 28,401 286,905 254,304 33,952 288,256
Loans and advances 889,600 - 889,600 699,500 - 699,500
Trade and other receivables 1,825,277 10,650 1,835,927 2,194,716 8,972 2,203,688
Assets related to contracts with
customers 5,032 181,300 186,332 23,081 146,700 169,781
�ther ޔnancial assets at
amortised cost 2,189,161 (793,714) 1,395,447 1,583,571 (171,200) 1,412,371
Financial assets at fair value
through proޔt or loss 44,760 - 44,760 49,586 - 49,586
Cash and cash equivalents 3,089,643 169,980 3,259,623 2,016,981 213,876 2,230,857

10,745,026 (290,528) 10,454,498 9,120,091 429,541 9,549,632
�onҊcurrent assets classiޔed as
held for sale 40,790 - 40,790 119,121 - 119,121
Total assets 74,331,913 385,183 74,717,096 67,479,041 922,542 68,401,583

Equity
Share capital 3,607,987 - 3,607,987 3,607,987 - 3,607,987
Treasury shares (250,000) - (250,000) (250,000) - (250,000)
Fair value, revaluation and other
reserves 14,362,105 142,994 14,505,099 12,187,836 97,121 12,284,957
Retained earnings 8,530,066 (113,039) 8,417,027 9,754,043 51,239 9,805,282
Non-controlling interests 13,786,513 362,725 14,149,238 11,619,456 405,436 12,024,892
Total equity and reserves 40,036,671 392,680 40,429,351 36,919,322 553,796 37,473,118

218 !"# !$"%!&'(%!)*'!+,'%*-.-/

!"#$%&#"&#'$&()!*!+)*,&%#*#$-$!#%
!"#$%"&'"'%()&"%*+,%-+-.

50. EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)
2020 2019

THE GROUP (CONT’D)
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
Restated

balance
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
Restated
balance

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 22,114,848 (296,500) 21,818,348 20,062,165 - 20,062,165
Liabilities related to contracts
with customers 155,500 - 155,500 - - -
Deferred tax liabilities 921,262 93,900 1,015,162 898,164 38,700 936,864
�mployee �eneޔts lia�ilities 1,091,115 - 1,091,115 897,598 - 897,598
Deferred rent liabilities - - - 1,467 - 1,467
Deferred income 7,412 - 7,412 - - -

24,290,137 (202,600) 24,087,537 21,859,394 38,700 21,898,094

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,671,583 209,103 3,880,686 4,048,045 409,046 4,457,091
Liabilities related to contracts
with customers 616,342 - 616,342 361,288 (54,700) 306,588
Current tax liabilities 82,226 - 82,226 69,945 - 69,945
Borrowings 5,632,454 (14,000) 5,618,454 4,049,599 (24,300) 4,025,299
Proposed dividends - - - 168,748 - 168,748

10,002,605 195,103 10,197,708 8,697,625 330,046 9,027,671

Liabilities directly associated
with non-current assets
classiޔed as held !or sale 2,500 - 2,500 2,700 - 2,700
Total equity and liabilities 74,331,913 385,183 74,717,096 67,479,041 922,542 68,401,583

2020
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
Restated

balance

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Statements of profit of loss and other comprehensive income
June 30, 2020
Revenue 14,415,969 (54,057) 14,361,912
Operating profit 668,997 (72,732) 596,265
Fair 1alue loss on ޔnancial assets at !air 1alue through
proޔt or loss (4,701) - (4,701)
Fair value loss on held for trading securities -
�roޔt on disposal o! land and in1estments 1,801 - 1,801
Compensation for losses -
Compensation for waiver of rights to lessee on land and buildings (3,894) - (3,894)
Excess of fair value of the share of net assets over acquisition price 4,930 - 4,930
Impairment of goodwill and others (22,525) - (22,525)
Share of results of associated companies and jointly -
controlled entities, net of tax (349,457) - (349,457)
Land conversion rights 117,400 - 117,400
Finance costs (1,255,565) (1,686) (1,257,251)
Loss before taxation (843,014) (74,418) (917,432)
Taxation (114,330) (18,007) (132,337)
Loss for the year from continuing operations (957,344) (92,425) (1,049,769)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Gain on revaluation of property, plant and equipment, net of tax 3,547,988 118,300 3,666,288
�emeasurement o! post employment �eneޔt o�ligationsѶ net o! ta3 (195,161) 34,300 (160,861)
Change in fair value of equity instruments at fair value through -
other comprehensive income (138,236) (7,500) (145,736)

3,214,591 145,100 3,359,691

219!"# !$"%!&'(%!)*'!+,'%*-.-/

!"#$%&#"&#'$&()!*!+)*,&%#*#$-$!#%
!"#$%"&'"'%()&"%*+,%-+-.

50. EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)
2020

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

Restated
balance

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Currency translation diȂerences (11,300) 52,200 40,900
Share of other comprehensive income of associated companies
and jointly controlled entities (754,377) - (754,377)

(765,677) 52,200 (713,477)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 2,448,914 197,300 2,646,214
Total comprehensive income for the year 1,491,570 104,875 1,596,445

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the company (784,465) (34,871) (819,336)
Non-controlling interests (172,879) (57,554) (230,433)

(957,344) (92,425) (1,049,769)
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the company 1,185,681 25,964 1,211,645
Non-controlling interests 305,889 78,911 384,800

1,491,570 104,875 1,596,445

Loss per share (2.09) - (2.18)

2020
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
Restated

balance

Statements of cash flows Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Net cash generated from operating activities 817,595 (59,297) 758,298
Net cash used in from investing activities (1,365,128) 6,786 (1,358,342)
�et cash generated !rom ޔnancing acti1ities 2,433,132 (1,686) 2,431,446
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,885,599 (54,197) 1,831,402

CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEAR FIGURES
In preparing the ޔnancial statements !or the year ended �une тпѶ спсрѶ the group identiޔed prior year restatements and made necessary
correctionsѵ �estatements 2ere made to the ޔnancial statements Ѷ presentation and disclosures o! certain transactions and �alances
, in accordance with International Accounting Standard, IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. They
re!er to the comparati1es !or �uly рѶ спрш and �une тпѶ спспѶ unless 2here speciޔed ѵ

(a) Consumable biological asset valuation
Consumable biological assets are measured at their fair values less cost to sell, which is the present value of the expected net cash